



New South Wales

Notice of Determination

under the

Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995

The Scientific Committee established under the *Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (the Act)* has determined to amend the descriptions of the species referred to in paragraphs (a)–(c) below pursuant to section 36A (1) (a) of the Act (being amendments that are necessary or desirable to reflect changes in the name of species as a result of taxonomic revision) and the descriptions of the species and populations referred to in paragraphs (d)–(g) below pursuant to section 36A (1) (b) of the Act (being amendments that are necessary or desirable to correct minor errors or omissions).

(a) Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Act (Endangered species) is amended as follows:

Omit the following from under the heading “Agamidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Reptiles”):

* *Tympanocryptis lineata pinguicolla*
Mitchell, 1948
South-eastern Lined Earless Dragon

Insert instead in appropriate columns:

* *Tympanocryptis pinguicolla*
(Mitchell, 1948)
Grassland Earless Dragon

Omit from under the heading “Psittacidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Polytelis anthopeplus monarchoides
(Schodde, 1993)

Insert instead:

Polytelis anthopeplus monarchoides Schodde, 1993

2006 No 111

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Asteraceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Calotis pubescens N.G. Walsh & K.L.
McDougall ms

Insert instead:

Calotis pubescens N.G. Walsh &
K.L. McDougall

Omit from under the heading
“Fabaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Acacia atrox Kodela ms

Insert instead:

Acacia atrox Kodela

Omit from under the heading
“Loranthaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Amyema scandens* (Tieghem) Danser

Insert instead:

* *Amyema plicatula* (Krause)
Danser

Omit from under the heading
“Myrtaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Austromyrtus fragrantissima* (F.
Muell. ex Benth.) Burret

Insert instead:

* *Gossia fragrantissima* (F. Muell.
ex Benth.) N.Snow & Guymer

Omit from under the heading
“Myrtaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Melaleuca tamariscina subsp. *irbyana*
(R. Baker) Barlow

Insert instead:

Melaleuca irbyana R.T.Baker

Omit from under the heading
“Proteaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Eidothea sp. “Nightcap Range” (P. H.
Weston 2469)

Insert instead:

Eidothea hardeniana P.H. Weston
& R.M. Kooyman

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Proteaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Grevillea parviflora subsp. *supplicans*
R. O. Makinson ms

Insert instead:

Grevillea parviflora subsp.
supplicans Makinson

Omit from under the heading
“Rutaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Zieria adenodonta (F. Muell.) J.A.
Armstrong ms

Insert instead:

Zieria adenodonta (F. Muell.) J.A.
Armstrong

Omit from under the heading
“Rutaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Zieria baeuerlenii* J.A. Armstrong ms
* *Zieria buxijugum* J. Briggs & J.A.
Armstrong ms
Zieria citriodora J.A. Armstrong ms
* *Zieria covenyi* J.A. Armstrong ms
* *Zieria floydii* J.A. Armstrong ms
* *Zieria formosa* J. Briggs & J.A.
Armstrong ms
* *Zieria granulata* (F. Muell.) C. Moore
ex Benth.
* *Zieria ingramii* J.A. Armstrong ms

Insert instead:

* *Zieria baeuerlenii* J.A. Armstrong
* *Zieria buxijugum* J.D. Briggs &
J.A. Armstrong
Zieria citriodora J.A. Armstrong
* *Zieria covenyi* J.A. Armstrong
* *Zieria floydii* J.A. Armstrong
* *Zieria formosa* J.D. Briggs & J.A.
Armstrong
* *Zieria granulata* C. Moore ex
Benth.
* *Zieria ingramii* J.A. Armstrong

Omit from under the heading
“Rutaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Zieria lasiocaulis* J.A. Armstrong ms
* *Zieria obcordata* Cunn.
* *Zieria parrisiae* J. Briggs & J.A.
Armstrong ms
* *Zieria prostrata* J.A. Armstrong ms

Insert instead:

* *Zieria lasiocaulis* J.A. Armstrong
* *Zieria obcordata* A. Cunn.
* *Zieria parrisiae* J.D. Briggs &
J.A. Armstrong
* *Zieria prostrata* J.A. Armstrong

2006 No 111

Notice of Determination

- (b) Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Act (Species presumed extinct) is amended as follows:

Omit from under the heading
“Pardalotidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Gerygone insularis* Ramsay, 1879

Insert instead:

* *Gerygone igata insularis* Ramsay,
1878

Omit from under the heading
“Zosteropidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Zosterops strenuus* Gould, 1855

Insert instead:

* *Zosterops tenuirostris strenuus*
Gould, 1855

Omit from under the heading
“Sturnidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Aplonis fusca hullianus* Gould, 1836

Insert instead:

* *Aplonis fusca hulliana* Mathews,
1912

- (c) Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Act (Vulnerable species) is amended as follows:

Omit from under the heading
“Scincidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and
“Reptiles”):

* *Pseudemoia lichenigera*
(O’Shaughnessy, 1874)
Skink

Insert instead immediately after
the matter relating to “*Ctenotus*
brooksi”:

* *Cyclodina lichenigera*
(O’Shaughnessy, 1874)
Lord Howe Island Skink

Omit from under the heading
“Diomedidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Diomedea melanophris Temminck,
1828

Diomedea cauta Gould, 1841

Insert instead immediately after
the matter relating to
“*Phoebetria fusca*”:

Thalassarche cauta (Gould, 1841)

Thalassarche melanophris
(Temminck, 1828)

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Physeteridae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Marine
mammals”):

Physeter catodon Linnaeus, 1758

Insert instead:

Physeter macrocephalus Linnaeus,
1758

Omit from under the heading
“Fabaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Acacia carnei* Maiden

Insert instead:

* *Acacia carneorum* Maiden

Omit from under the heading
“Lamiaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Prostanthera cryptandroides* Cunn.
ex Benth.

Insert instead:

* *Prostanthera cryptandroides*
Cunn. ex Benth. subsp.
cryptandroides

Omit from under the heading
“Orchidaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Diuris sheaffiana* Fitzg.

Insert instead:

* *Diuris tricolor* Fitzg.

Omit from under the heading
“Orchidaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Prasophyllum morgani* Nicholls

Insert instead:

* *Prasophyllum retroflexum* D.L.
Jones

Omit from under the heading
“Rutaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Zieria tuberculata* J.A. Armstrong
unpub

Insert instead:

* *Zieria tuberculata* J.A.
Armstrong

2006 No 111

Notice of Determination

(d) Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Act (Endangered species) is amended as follows:

Omit from under the heading “Hylidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Amphibians”):

Litoria verreauxii alpina (Fry 1915)

Insert instead:

Litoria verreauxii alpina (Fry, 1915)

Omit from under the heading “Scincidae” (under the heading “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Reptiles”):

Ctenotus pantherinus ocellifer (Peters 1866)

Insert instead:

Ctenotus pantherinus ocellifer (Peters, 1866)

Omit from under the heading “Elapidae” (under the heading “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Reptiles”):

Echiopsis curta (Schlegel 1837)

Insert instead:

Echiopsis curta (Schlegel, 1837)

Omit from under the heading “Elapidae” (under the heading “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Reptiles”):

Pseudonaja modesta (Günther 1872)

Insert instead:

Pseudonaja modesta (Günther, 1872)

Omit from under the heading “Pedionomidae” (under the heading “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Pedionomus torquatus Gould, 1841

Insert instead:

Pedionomus torquatus Gould, 1840

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Psittacidae” (under the heading
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Cyclopsitta diophthalma coxeni*
(Hombron & Jacquinot, 1841)

Insert instead:

* *Cyclopsitta diophthalma coxeni*
Gould, 1867

Omit from under the heading
“Psittacidae” (under the heading
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Neophema chrysogaster (Latham 1790)

Insert instead:

Neophema chrysogaster (Latham,
1790)

Omit from under the heading
“Pardalotidae” (under the heading
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Dasyornis brachypterus* (Latham,
1801)

Insert instead:

* *Dasyornis brachypterus* (Latham,
1802)

Omit from under the heading
“Megascolecidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Invertebrates”,
“Annelida” and “Opisthopera”):

Pericryptodrilus nanus Jamieson 1977

Insert instead:

Pericryptodrilus nanus Jamieson,
1977

Omit from under the heading
“Blaberidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Invertebrates”, “Insecta”
and “Blattodea”):

Panesthia lata Walker 1868

Insert instead:

Panesthia lata Walker, 1868

Omit from under the heading
“Castniidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Invertebrates”, “Insecta”
and “Lepidoptera”):

The Golden Sun Moth

Insert instead:

Golden Sun Moth

2006 No 111

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Lycaenidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Invertebrates”, “Insecta”
and “Lepidoptera”):

The Bathurst Copper Butterfly

Insert instead:

Bathurst Copper Butterfly

Omit from under the heading
“Loganiaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Geniostoma huttoni B.J. Conn

Insert instead:

Geniostoma huttonii B.J. Conn

Omit from under the heading
“Rutaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Melicope vitiflora (F. Muell.) T.
Hartley

Insert instead:

Melicope vitiflora (F. Muell.) T.G.
Hartley

- (e) Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Act (Endangered populations) is amended as follows:

Omit from under the heading
“Myobatrachidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and
“Amphibians”):

Adelotus brevis (Günther 1863)

Insert instead:

Adelotus brevis (Günther, 1863)

Omit from under the heading
“Petauridae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and
“Mammals”):

Petaurus nofolcensis (Kerr 1792)

Insert instead:

Petaurus nofolcensis (Kerr, 1792)

Notice of Determination

Omit the following from under the heading “Potoridae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Mammals”):

Potorous tridactylus (Kerr 1792)
Long-nosed Potoroo, Cobakai Lakes
and Tweed Heads West population

Insert instead in appropriate columns:

Potorous tridactylus (Kerr, 1792)
Long-nosed Potoroo, Cobaki Lakes
and Tweed Heads West population

Omit from under the heading “Myrtaceae” (under the heading “Plants”):

Eucalyptus seeana

Insert instead:

Eucalyptus seeana Maiden

- (f) Part 4 of Schedule 1 to the Act (Species presumed extinct) is amended as follows:

Omit from under the heading “Columbidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Columba vitiensis godmanae*
Mathews, 1915

Insert instead:

* *Columba vitiensis godmanae*
(Mathews, 1915)

Omit from under the heading “Psittacidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Pezoporus occidentalis Gould, 1861

Insert instead:

Pezoporus occidentalis (Gould,
1861)

Omit from under the heading “Strigidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Ninox novaeseelandiae albaria*
(Gmelin, 1788)

Insert instead:

* *Ninox novaeseelandiae albaria*
Ramsay, 1888

2006 No 111

Notice of Determination

(g) Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Act (Vulnerable species) is amended as follows:

Omit from under the heading “Hylidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Amphibians”):

Litoria daviesae Mahony, Knowles, Foster & Donnellan 2001

Insert instead:

Litoria daviesae Mahony, Knowles, Foster & Donnellan, 2001

Omit from under the heading “Hylidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Amphibians”):

Olongurra Frog

Insert instead:

Olongurra Frog

Omit from under the heading “Myobatrachidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Amphibians”):

Philoria sphagnicola (Moore, 1958)

Insert instead:

Philoria sphagnicolus (Moore, 1958)

Omit from under the heading “Gekkonidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Reptiles”):

Diplodactylus elderi Stirling and Zietz 1893

Diplodactylus stenodactylus Boulenger 1896

Insert instead:

Diplodactylus elderi Stirling and Zietz, 1893

Diplodactylus stenodactylus Boulenger, 1896

Omit from under the heading “Anatidae” (under the headings “Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Oxyura australis (Gould, 1836)

Insert instead:

Oxyura australis Gould, 1837

Omit from under the heading
“Procellariidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Macronectes halli* Mathews 1912

Insert instead:

* *Macronectes halli* Mathews, 1912

Omit from under the heading
“Diomedidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Diomedea antipodensis* Robertson &
Warham 1992

Insert instead:

* *Diomedea antipodensis*
Robertson & Warham, 1992

Omit from under the heading
“Diomedidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Diomedea gibsoni Robertson &
Warham 1992

Insert instead:

Diomedea gibsoni Robertson &
Warham, 1992

Omit from under the heading
“Scolopaciidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Xenus cinereus (Guldenstadt, 1775)

Insert instead:

Xenus cinereus (Guldenstadt, 1775)

Omit from under the heading
“Charadriidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Charadrius leschenaulti Lesson, 1826

Insert instead:

Charadrius leschenaultii Lesson,
1826

Omit from under the heading “Laridae”
(under the headings “Animals”,
“Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Ptilinopus superbus (Temminck, 1810)

Insert instead:

Ptilinopus superbus (Temminck,
1809)

2006 No 111

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Strigidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Ninox connivens (Latham, 1851)

Insert instead:

Ninox connivens (Latham, 1801)

Omit from under the heading
“Menuridae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Menura alberti Bonaparte, 1851

Insert instead:

Menura alberti Bonaparte, 1850

Omit from under the heading
“Climacteridae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Climacteris picumnus victoriae
(Mathews 1912)

Insert instead:

Climacteris picumnus victoriae
Mathews, 1912

Omit from under the heading
“Pardalotidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Pyrrholaemus sagittata (Latham 1802)

Insert instead:

Pyrrholaemus sagittatus (Latham,
1802)

Omit from under the heading
“Meliphagidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Melithreptus gularis gularis (Gould
1837)

Insert instead:

Melithreptus gularis gularis
(Gould, 1837)

Omit from under the heading
“Petroicidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Drymodes brunneopygia Gould, 1840

Insert instead:

Drymodes brunneopygia Gould,
1841

Melanodryas cucullata cucullata
(Latham 1802)

Melanodryas cucullata cucullata
(Latham, 1802)

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Pomatostomidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Pomatostomus temporalis temporalis
(Vigors and Horsfield 1827)

Insert instead:

Pomatostomus temporalis
temporalis (Vigors & Horsfield,
1827)

Omit from under the heading
“Pachycephalidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Pachycephala pectoralis contempa
(Latham, 1801)

Insert instead:

Pachycephala pectoralis contempa
Hartert, 1898

Omit from under the heading
“Dicruridae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Monarcha leucotis Gould, 1851

Insert instead:

Monarcha leucotis Gould, 1850

Omit from under the heading
“Artamidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

* *Strepera graculina crissalis* (Sharpe,
1877)

Insert instead:

* *Strepera graculina crissalis*
Sharpe, 1877

Omit from under the heading
“Passeridae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Stagonopleura guttata (Shaw 1796)

Insert instead:

Stagonopleura guttata (Shaw,
1796)

Omit from under the heading
“Zosteropidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and “Birds”):

Zosterops lateralis tephroleura Gould,
1855

Insert instead:

Zosterops lateralis tephroleurus
Gould, 1855

2006 No 111

Notice of Determination

Omit from under the heading
“Vespertilionidae” (under the headings
“Animals”, “Vertebrates” and
“Mammals”):

Eastern Bent-wing Bat

Insert instead:

Eastern Bentwing-bat

Omit from under the heading
“Asteraceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

* *Ozothamnus tessellatus* (Maiden & R.
Baker) Anderberg

Insert instead:

* *Ozothamnus tessellatus* (Maiden
& R. Baker) Anderberg

Omit from under the heading
“Convolvulaceae” (under the heading
“Plants”):

Wilsonia backhousei Hook.

Insert instead:

Wilsonia backhousei Hook. f.

Dated, this 16th day of February 2006.

Dr Lesley Hughes
Chairperson of the Scientific Committee

Copies of determination and reasons

Copies of the determination and the reasons for it are available to members of the public (free of charge) as follows:

- (a) on the Internet at www.nationalparks.nsw.gov.au,
- (b) by contacting the Scientific Committee Support Unit, by post C/- Department of Environment and Conservation, PO Box 1967, Hurstville, 2220, by telephone (02) 9585 6940 or by facsimile (02) 9585 6606,
- (c) in person at the Department of Environment and Conservation Information Centre, Level 14, 59–61 Goulburn St, Sydney.

BY AUTHORITY
